506759829 07/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6806646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC	05/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIBC BANK USA
Street Address:	120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10403063
Application Number:	16442629
Application Number:	17013656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email:rusty.close@troutman.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTOPHER CLOSEAddress Line 1:TROUTMAN PEPPER LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	249023.000018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C CLOSE, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=CIBC_Brivo (IP Addendum 05_2021) (003)#page1.tif source=CIBC_Brivo (IP Addendum 05_2021) (003)#page2.tif source=CIBC Brivo (IP Addendum 05_2021) (003)#page3.tif

PATENT 506759829 REEL: 056820 FRAME: 0630

source=CIBC_Brivo (IP Addendum 05_2021) (003)#page4.tif

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 7, 2020 by and among BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), CIBC BANK USA, an Illinois banking corporation ("Assignee"), and the other parties thereto. This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Assignor, with its principal office at 7700 Old Georgetown Road, Suite 300, Bethesda, MD 20814, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Assignee, with its principal office at 120 S. LaSalle St., Chicago, Illinois 60603, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

[Signature page follows.]

115148383v1 249023.000018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum as of May 28, 2021.

BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC

Name: Steve Van Till

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Description	Application/Registration Number	Application/Registration Date
Geo-Location Estimate (GLE) Sensitive Physical Access Control Methods of Operation	10,403,063	09/03/2019
Indexing a Video Surveillance Stream to Match an Access Control Credential or Taken with Best Facial Image Detected at a Security Portal Method of Operation and System	16/442,629	06/17/2019
Methods of Cautioning and Alerting within Umbras, and Penumbras of Physical Access Control Systems	17/013,656	09/07/2020

115148383v1 249023.000018

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Description	Serial/Registration Number	Application/Registration Date
BRIVO ACCESS	90/348,280	11/30/2020
FLUID ACCESS	6,220,394	12/15/2020

115148383v1 249023.000018

RECORDED: 07/12/2021